
Hagley And District Light Car Club
Loton Park Hillclimb

Saturday 14th and Sunday 15th June 2025

Class 1B Road going Series Production cars 1400cc to 2000cc
Record  Sarah Bosworth Lotus Elise 58.64 secs. 31 07 14
No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

216 Iain Graham Saab 96 V4 1855  A                      70.88  70.50  
217 David Feakins Renault Clio 182 1998  A 1st                  65.36  64.98  
218 Cat Taylor Mazda MX5 1999                      

Class 1C Road going Series Production over 2000cc
Record  Richard Snow Porsche GT4 RS 56.62 secs. 20 04 2025
220 Jeremy Wright Mini Cooper s r53 1600S                      67.96  67.73  
221 Simon Warburton Austin Healey 100 6 2990  A                      80.46  77.91  
222 John Lowe Audi TT Coupe 1798T                      76.20  74.03  
223 Will Gough Alfa Romeo 4C 1750T 2nd                  67.26  65.78  
224 Simon Howarth Mini R56 John Cooper Works 1600T A 1st                  62.32  62.25  
225 Simon Hutchinson BMW M2 Competition 2979T A                     

Class 1E Road going Series Production cars with 4WD
Record  Chris Berrisford Subaru Impreza 56.13 secs. 27 08 2023
227 Alasdair Tennent Subaru Impreza 2000T                      66.56  65.73  
228 Paul Beeley Audi A1   S1 1984T A                      68.43  67.18  
229 Philip Steele Porsche 911 c4 3400  A                      78.15  67.90  
230 Andrew Coleman Audi Ttrs 2500T A 1st                  59.17  58.73  

Class 2 Road going Specialist Production Cars
Record  Darren Luke Caterham 7 52.57 secs. 06 08 2012
233 Mark Tudor Raw Striker Raw R1 998                        65.65  65.96  

Class 3A Modified Series Production Cars up to 1400cc
Record  Martin Depper Rover Mini Cooper 57.52 secs.
235 David Johnson Austin Mini 1293                       73.05  72.16  

Class 3B Modified Series Production Cars over 1400cc up to 2000cc
Record  Paul Drowne Peugeot 205 54.00 secs. 24 07 2017
841 Andrew Feakins Peugeot 205 Gti 1998  A                      65.51  63.21  
238 Mark Honey Peugeot 205gti 1905  A                      63.99  63.52  
239 Timothy Harriman Renault Clio 197 1998  A                      65.15  64.98  
240 Roy Holder Renault X85 1998  A 2nd                  62.66  63.64  
241 Tony Feakins Peugeot 205 gti 1998  A 1st                  60.22  59.94  
839 Mike Harriman Renault Clio 197 1998                       64.82  66.19  

Class 3C Modified Series Production Cars over 2000cc
Record  Mike Turpin Vauxhall VX220 53.52 secs. 29 09 2013
245 Chris Scrivens Renault Clio 200 1998T A                      64.59  64.10  
246 Andy Fagan Porsche Boxster 986 3400  A                      55.73  55.99  

Class 4 Modified Specialist Production Cars
Record  Ash Mason Westfield Sei 49.68 secs. 25 09 2022
252 Peter Baker Ginetta G15 998   A                      73.90  72.28  

Class 8 Racing Cars over 600cc up to 1100cc
Record  Robert Kenrick GWR Raptor 45.16 secs. 10 06 2018
259 Clive Austin Empire Wraith 1070                       51.23  51.61  

Key: A = Allswage UK Loton Park Championship   M = Midland Hilclimb Championship   H = HDLCC
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Class 12A Classic Saloons and Sports Cars manufactured up to 1971 inclusive
Record  Kelvin Lee Lotus Seven 56.20 secs.08 06 2008
No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

261 Colin Mee Austin Healey Mk IV 1310  A                      74.74  73.77  
262 Richard Jones Austin Mini 1380  A 1st                  64.67  65.02  
263 Dave Newell Austin Mk2 A40 Farina Countryman 1151                       80.56  80.16  

Class 1B Road going Series Production cars 1400cc to 2000cc
Record  Sarah Bosworth Lotus Elise 58.64 secs.31 07 14
216 Iain Graham Saab 96 V4 1855  A                      70.45  70.96  
217 David Feakins Renault Clio 182 1998  A                      64.27  64.61  
218 Cat Taylor Mazda MX5 1999  1st                  62.06+1.0  63.50+1.0 
215 Nick Wilson Alfa Romeo Mito 1368T                      69.65  70.14  

Class 1C Road going Series Production over 2000cc
Record  Richard Snow Porsche GT4 RS 56.62 secs. 20 04 2025
220 Jeremy Wright Mini Cooper s r53 1600S                      69.40  68.09  
221 Simon Warburton Austin Healey 100 6 2990  A                      74.85  75.09  
224 Simon Howarth Mini R56 John Cooper Works 1600T A                      62.30  62.50  
225 Simon Hutchinson BMW M2 Competition 2979T A                      
226 John Kennedy Ferrari Cali T 4300T 1st                  61.02  63.24  

Class 1E Road going Series Production cars with 4WD
Record  Chris Berrisford Subaru Impreza 56.13 secs. 27 08 2023
228 Paul Beeley Audi A1   S1 1984T A                      67.74  66.98  
229 Philip Steele Porsche 911 c4 3400  A                      67.01  69.06  
230 Andrew Coleman Audi Ttrs 2500T A 1st                  57.41  57.97  

Class 2 Road going Specialist Production Cars
Record  Darren Luke Caterham 7 52.57 secs. 06 08 2012
233 Mark Tudor Raw Striker Raw R1 998                        62.17  61.91  

Class 3A Modified Series Production Cars up to 1400cc
Record  Martin Depper Rover Mini Cooper 57.52 secs.
235 David Johnson Austin Mini 1293                       70.96  70.69  

Class 3B Modified Series Production Cars over 1400cc up to 2000cc
Record  Paul Drowne Peugeot 205 54.00 secs. 24 07 2017
841 Andrew Feakins Peugeot 205 Gti 1998  A                      
238 Mark Honey Peugeot 205gti 1905  A 2nd                  64.06  64.91  
239 Timothy Harriman Renault Clio 197 1998  A                      64.24  64.52  
240 Roy Holder Renault X85 1998  A 1st                  63.30  63.28  
241 Tony Feakins Peugeot 205 gti 1998  A                      
237 Paul Chandler MG 3 1500                       69.23  69.58  

Class 3C Modified Series Production Cars over 2000cc
Record  Mike Turpin Vauxhall VX220 53.52 secs. 29 09 2013
245 Chris Scrivens Renault Clio 200 1998T A                      60.89  61.36  
246 Andy Fagan Porsche Boxster 986 3400  A                      55.36  55.95  

Class 4 Modified Specialist Production Cars
Record  Ash Mason Westfield Sei 49.68 secs. 25 09 2022
252 Peter Baker Ginetta G15 998   A                      71.99  72.14  
253 Paul Meyer Westfield Megabusa 1500                       

Class 5 Sports Libre Cars up to 2000cc and Hill Climb Super Sports Cars
Record  Graham Wynn Force LM01 48.11 secs. 29 09 2013
255 Ben Innes Ford Escort 1998                       65.69  66.10  

Class 8 Racing Cars over 600cc up to 1100cc
Record  Robert Kenrick GWR Raptor 45.16 secs. 10 06 2018
259 Clive Austin Empire Wraith 1070                       50.70  50.17  

Key: A = Allswage UK Loton Park Championship   M = Midland Hilclimb Championship   H = HDLCC
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Class 12A Classic Saloons and Sports Cars manufactured up to 1971 inclusive
Record  Kelvin Lee Lotus Seven 56.20 secs. 08 06 2008
No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

261 Colin Mee Austin Healey Mk IV 1310  A                      75.82  73.51  
262 Richard Jones Austin Mini 1380  A 1st                  65.02  64.07  
263 Dave Newell Austin Mk2 A40 Farina Countryman 1151                       79.59  79.49  

Class 12B Classic Sports Racing and Racing Cars manufactured up to 1971 inclusive
Record  Richard Jones Brabham BT29X 50.76 secs.24 09 2017
265 Nigel White Brabham BT21b 1598                       71.66  67.40  

Class A(i) Road going Series Production cars up to 2000cc
Record  Sarah Bosworth Lotus Elise 57.76 secs. 31 08 2014
718 Maggie Richards Renault Clio RS200 1998  M                      71.19  71.19  
720 Dave Wilson Lotus Elise 1796  M 2nd                  58.32  57.71  
15 Robin Holden Mazda Roadster 1884  M                      62.86  62.50  
16 Richard Pates MG ZR 1800  M                      71.65  71.45  
17 David Garnett Fiat Abarth 595 1378T M                      67.47  67.11  
18 Ian Richards Renault Clio RS200 1998  M                      68.08  67.91  
20 Rob Wilson Lotus Elise 1796  M nr1st                  58.19  57.31  
21 Jonathan Langmead Lotus Elise S2 1798  M                      70.83  75.72  

Class A(ii) Road going Series Production cars over 2000cc
Record  Richard Snow Porsche GT4 RS 56.62 secs. 20 04 2025
24 Richard York Porsche 718 GT4 Clubsport 4000  M                      61.16  59.76  
25 Tony Adams Porsche Cayman 2500T M                      58.70  57.65  
26 Tim Elmer Alpine A110 1798T M                      60.26  59.69  
27 Simon Tarling Porsche 996 GT3 3600  M                      61.44  61.18  
28 Mike Meredith Morgan Plus 8 5000  M                      
29 Steve Atkins BMW M2 Competition 2993T M                      
30 Robert Lancaster gaye Porsche 997 GT3 3800  M                      59.52  60.17  
32 Jon Maycock Mazda MX5 1884T M 2nd                  56.87  56.85+1.0 
33 Richard Snow Porsche Cayman GT4 RS 4000  M nr1st                  56.03  56.42  

Class A(iii) Road going Series Production 4 Wheel Drive of any engine capacity
Record  Chris Berrisford Subaru Impreza 56.13 secs. 27 08 2023
36 Tim Goodwin Audi TTS 1984T M                      65.36  63.72  
37 Alan Mansfield Toyota Yaris GR 1600T M                      63.01  64.06  
38 Ian Fidoe Toyota Yaris 1600T M                      63.41  63.32  
39 Tony Hawkins Toyota Yaris 1600T M 2nd                  59.84  59.37  
40 Roger Stocks Toyota GR Yaris 1618T M                      60.69  61.36  
41 Rodney Eyles Porsche 911 Turbo 3800T M                      
42 Peter Richings VW Golf R 1984T M                      59.71  61.01  
61 Stephen Moore Mitsubishi Evo6 2300T M 1st                  58.52  58.11  

Class B Road going Specialist Production Cars
Record  Darren Luke Caterham 7 52.57 secs. 06 08 2012
748 Ray Lohr Caterham 7 Supersprint 2068  M                      58.18  58.00  
44 Stuart Hook Westfield Seiw 1300  M                      59.72  63.03  
45 Simon Radnor Westfield SE 1600                      FAIL  
46 Malcolm Hickey Caterham 7 1800  M                      58.84  58.75  
47 Rob Lloyd MK CUP 200 1340  M                      60.22  59.26  
48 Joy Hoyle Caterham 7 Supersprint 2068  M 2nd                  57.67  57.45  
49 Richard Price Caterham 7 1588  M 1st                  55.64 FAIL  

Class C(i) Modified Series Production Cars up to 1400cc
Record  Martin Depper Rover Mini Cooper 57.52 secs.
52 Andrew Russell Ginetta G15 1120  M                      
53 Martin Rutter Fiat X1 9 1399  M                      64.23  64.34  

Class C(iii) Modified Series Production Cars over 2000cc
Record  Mike Turpin Vauxhall VX220 53.52 secs. 29 09 2013
56 Nigel Elliott Triumph TR7 V8 4600T M                      

Class D Modified Specialist Production Cars
Record  Ash Mason Westfield Sei 49.68 secs. 25 09 2022
764 Graeme Manton Westfield FW 1998  M                      58.41  58.03  
64 Becky Manton Westfield FW 1998  M                      56.92  58.96  
65 Phil Gough Caterham 7 1440  M                      55.01  55.93  
66 Steve Garner Westfield Wsei 2056  M 1st                  54.80  55.19  

Key: A = Allswage UK Loton Park Championship   M = Midland Hilclimb Championship   H = HDLCC
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Class E Sports Libre Saloon Cars and Sports Cars  models originally built with a minimum of 4 or 2 seats respectively
2 or 4 w d of any engine capacity
Record  Scott Moran Skoda R5 52.40 secs. 09 06 2024
No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

70 George Harding Ford Escort 2000T M                      59.38  59.88  

Class F Sports Libre Cars and Sports Racing Cars up to 2000cc
Record  Graham Wynn Force LM01 48.11 secs. 29 09 2013
69 Christopher Mcdaid Hillman Imp 1900  M                      67.01  68.38  
775 Robin Nicholson Mallock MK20 1700  M                      56.33  55.70  
73 Grant Sinclair Maguire Imp 1120  M                      64.44  65.71  
74 David Bickley Radical SR   1 1440  M                      56.11  55.85  
75 Samuel Nicholson Mallock Mk20 1700  M                      55.59  54.56  
76 Allan Mcdonald Force SR4 1300S M 2nd                 FAIL  52.32  
77 Matthew Price Radical SR3 1598  1st                  50.87 124.32  

Class G Sports Libre Cars and Sports Racing Cars over 2000cc
Record  Rob Stevens Force SR4 48.12 secs. 19 05 2013
79 Nigel Hinton NG TD RV8 4748  M                      61.61  62.07  
80 Graham Loakes Lola T 492 3200  M                      56.01  56.40  

Class I Racing Cars over 600cc up to 1100cc
Record  Robert Kenrick GWR Raptor 45.16 secs. 10 06 2018
785 Steve Morgan Empire Evo 3 1053  M                      51.19  50.99  
787 Richard Weaver Empire Evo2 998   M                      50.65  50.05  
83 Rob Clarke Empire Evo 2 1070  M                      
84 Dougie Cant Force HC 998   M                      
85 Tom Morgan Empire Evo 1053  M                      48.73  49.25  
86 Stuart Bickley Force TA 1070  M 1st                  46.82  47.82  
87 Tom Weaver Empire Evo2 998   M 2nd                  47.56  48.27  

Class J(i) Formula Ford Racing Cars up to 1600cc manufactured before 1994
Record  Tom Weaver Van Diemen RF91 56.28 secs. 12 06 2022
795 Nicola Dearden Van Diemen RF91 1600  M                      67.17  68.35  
90 Lizzie Weaver Van Diemen RF91 1600  M                      64.18  66.53  
91 Max Hawkes Van Diemen RF84 1600  M                      59.11  59.34  
92 David Owen Merlyn Mark 11 1600  M                      61.05  61.65  
93 Les Buck Pringett Mistrale 1600  M                      60.72  60.42  
94 Caroline Ryder Van Diemen RF86 1600  M 1st                  57.33  57.93  
95 Andrew Henson Van Diemen RF91 1600  M 2nd                  58.13  57.88  

Class J(ii) Racing Cars over 1100cc up to 1600cc
Record  David Warburton Gould GR59 44.40 secs. 25 09 2022
98 John Stockley Force PC 1586  M                      49.85  49.49  
99 Gary Hill OMS 2000M 1585  M                      
100 Mark Schlanker Force TA 1596  M                      49.95  
101 Allan Warburton Gould GR59 1600  M 1st                  47.70  48.13  

Class K(i) Racing Cars over 1600cc up to 2000cc   normally aspirated engines
Record  Johnathen Varley GWR Predator 45.00 secs. 27 08 2023
805 Jonathan Evans Pilbeam MP88 2000  M                      54.83  54.84  
806 Tricia Davis Force TA 2000  M                      50.76  49.99  
103 Tony Cotton Dallara F300 1997                       57.15  57.42  
104 Michael Tregoning Pilbeam MP88 1998  M                      54.42  53.97  
105 Kevin Creaven Pilbeam MP88 2000  M                      53.27  53.78  
106 Terry Davis Force TA 2000  M 2nd                  49.91  50.09  
107 Johnathen Varley GWR Predator 1998  M 1st                  46.39  46.45  

Class K(ii) Racing Cars over 1600cc up to 2000cc   forced induction engines
Record  Paul Haimes Gould GR59 43.93 secs. 26 09 2021
811 Jamie Chalmers Ralt F302 002 1420T M                      50.13  50.56  
812 Kelvin Broad Force TA Mistral 1300S M                      49.17  49.55  
111 John Chalmers Ralt F302 001 1420T M                      48.74  49.24  
112 Alex Coles Force TA Mistral 1300S M 1st                  44.93  45.27  

Class K(iii) Racing Cars over 1600cc up to 2000cc   normally aspirated motorcycle engines   integrated gearbox
Record  Eynon Price Force TA 45.75 secs. 27 08 2023
115 Ian Tucker OMS 28 1690  M                      

Key: A = Allswage UK Loton Park Championship   M = Midland Hilclimb Championship   H = HDLCC
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Class L Racing Cars over 2000cc
Record  Wallace Menzies Gould GR59M 41.91 secs. 26 09 2021
No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

821 Bernard Kevill OMS 28 2800  M                      49.69  53.99  
118 Paul Crute OMS 28 3000  M                      
119 Simon Jenks Force TA KF 2500  M                      50.42  50.08  
120 Edmund Burgess Gould GR55 2500  M 2nd                  49.29  50.37  
121 Simon Andrews OMS 28 2800  M                      50.05  
122 Graham Wynn Gould GRW59 4000  M 1st                  47.42  46.92  

Class M Sports Racing   Racing Cars manufactured before 1971 inclusive
Record  Richard Jones Brabham BT29X
125 Andy Tippett Brabham BT30X 1 3500  M                      54.61  56.56  

Class N Sports Racing   Racing Cars manufactured before 1990 inclusive
Record  Dave Harris Pilbeam MP50 48.69 secs. 15 05 1982
828 Joseph Mackrell Tiga SF83 1900  M                      
128 Robin Johnson Tiga SF83 1900  M                      

Class P Saloons   Sports Cars manufactured from1971 to 1990 inclusive
Record  Peter Herbert Porsche 911 61.88 secs.14 04 2024
130 Simon Braithwaite BMW M3 2300  M                      65.32  66.40  

MHC Runoff Round 1

 
812 Kelvin Broad Force TA Mistral 1300S M                     FAIL  
821 Bernard Kevill OMS 28 2800  M 9th (2)              49.07  
98 John Stockley Force PC 1586  M 10th (1)             49.09  
120 Edmund Burgess Gould GR55 2500  M                      49.37  
111 John Chalmers Ralt F302 001 1420T M 7th (4)              48.90  
85 Tom Morgan Empire Evo 1053  M 8th (3)              48.91  
101 Allan Warburton Gould GR59 1600  M 5th (6)              47.50  
87 Tom Weaver Empire Evo2 998   M 6th (5)              47.88  
122 Graham Wynn Gould GRW59 4000  M 3rd (8)              46.52  
86 Stuart Bickley Force TA 1070  M 4th (7)              47.22  
107 Johnathen Varley GWR Predator 1998  M 2nd (9)              46.13  
112 Alex Coles Force TA Mistral 1300S M 1st (10)             45.20  

MHC Runoff Round 2

 
787 Richard Weaver Empire Evo2 998   M 10th (1)             50.59  
812 Kelvin Broad Force TA Mistral 1300S M 8th (3)              48.81  
806 Tricia Davis Force TA 2000  M                      50.76  
98 John Stockley Force PC 1586  M 9th (2)              49.06  
85 Tom Morgan Empire Evo 1053  M 7th (4)              48.79  
111 John Chalmers Ralt F302 001 1420T M                     FAIL  
87 Tom Weaver Empire Evo2 998   M 5th (6)              47.54  
101 Allan Warburton Gould GR59 1600  M 6th (5)              47.78  
86 Stuart Bickley Force TA 1070  M 4th (7)              47.19  
122 Graham Wynn Gould GRW59 4000  M 3rd (8)              45.56  
107 Johnathen Varley GWR Predator 1998  M 2nd (9)              45.37  
112 Alex Coles Force TA Mistral 1300S M 1st (10)             45.08  

....................................................................................................

  Overall Best time   112 Alex Coles Force TA Mistral     44.93 secs. (Sunday Event 1)
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